The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and
for the year ended December 31, 2022 are based on the audited and unaudited historical financial statements of
Colombier and Private PSQ. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available,
and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the
accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and include immaterial rounding
differences.

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Private PSQ
(Historical)

Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,170 $ 1,201 $ 34,728   B  $ 25,263
   (6,038)  C
   (10,798)  D
Short-term investments   10,050   —  —   10,050

Prepaid expense and other current assets   1,034  49  2,571   D   3,654
Total current assets   17,254   1,250  20,463   38,967

Intangible assets, net   2,439  —  —   2,439

Operating lease right-of-use asset   211   —  —   211

Property and equipment, net   137   —  —   137

Deposits   38  —  —   38

Marketable securities held in Trust Account   —  175,879  (141,151)  A   —
   (34,728)  B

Total assets  $ 20,079  $ 177,129 $ (155,416)   $ 41,792

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY

AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 573  $ — $ (18)  D  $ 555

Accrued expenses   2,177  3,450  (4,285)  D   1,342

Deferred revenue   114   —  —   114

Current portion of operating lease liabilities   186   —  —   186

Income taxes payable   —  958   —   958
Total current liabilities   3,050  4,408  (4,303)   3,155

Convertible promissory notes   37,071   —  (37,071)  E   —

Operating lease liabilities, non-current   33  —  —   33

Warrant liabilities   —  8,817  —   8,817

Deferred underwriting fee payable   —  6,038  (6,038)  C   —

Earnout shares liability   —  —  2,700   G   2,700
Total liabilities   40,154   19,263   (44,712)   14,705

Commitments and contingencies
Temporary Equity:
Colombier Class A common stock subject to

possible redemption, 17,250,000 shares
at redemption value   —  174,819  (141,151)  A   —

   (33,668)  H

54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data) — (Continued)

Private PSQ
(Historical)

Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Stockholders’ equity:
Colombier preferred stock, $0.0001 par

value; 1,000,000 shares authorized;
none issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —

Colombier Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value; 80,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and
outstanding (excluding 17,250,000
shares subject to possible redemption)   —   —   2   E   2

Colombier Class B common stock, $0.0001
par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;
4,312,500 shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —

Colombier Class C common stock   —   —   —   E   —
Private PSQ common stock, $0.001 par

value; 1,100,000 shares authorized;
900,475 shares issued and outstanding   1   —   (1)  E   —

Additional paid in capital   16,219   —   (1,290)  D   63,380
   37,070   E
   (19,587)  F
   (2,700)  G
   33,668   H

Accumulated deficit   (36,295)   (16,953)   (2,634)  D   (36,295)
   19,587   F

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (20,075)   (16,953)   64,115   27,087
Total liabilities, temporary equity and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 20,079   $ 177,129   $ (155,416)   $ 41,792

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Private PSQ
(Historical)

Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 908   $ —   $ —   $ 908

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization shown separately below)   796   —   —   796

General and administrative   7,987   —   —   7,987

Sales and marketing   3,069   —   —   3,069

Research and development   537   —   —   537

Depreciation and amortization   1,245   —   21   (CC)   1,266

Formation and operating costs   —   4,378   (60)  (BB)   4,318

Total costs and expenses   13,634   4,378   (39)   17,973

Operating loss   (12,726)   (4,378)   39   (17,065)

Other income (expense)
Interest earned on marketable securities held

in Trust Account   —   3,883   (3,883)  (AA)  —

Other income, net   54   —   —   54
Change in fair value of convertible

promissory notes   (14,571)   —   14,571   (DD)  —

Interest expense   (164)   —   —   (164)

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   (7,786)   —   (7,786)

Total other (expense) income   (14,681)   (3,903)   10,688   (7,896)

Loss before income tax   (27,407)   (8,281)   10,727   (24,961)

Income tax expense   (2)   (995)   —   (997)

Net loss  $ (27,409)  $ (9,276 )  $ 10,727   $ (25,958)
Net loss per common share, basic and

diluted  $ (31.52 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

Class A common stock   $ (0.43)
Basic and diluted net loss per share,

Class B common stock   $ (0.43)
Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding, basic and diluted   29,257,976
Net loss per common share, basic and

diluted   $ (0.89)

56

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Private PSQ
(Historical)

Colombier
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 475   $ —   $ —   $ 475

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and

amortization shown separately below)   716   —   —   716

General and administrative   2,017   —   2,634   (EE)   4,651

Sales and marketing   2,550   —   —   2,550

Research and development   1,446   —   —   1,446

Depreciation and amortization   842   —   138   (CC)   980

Formation and operating costs   —   1,174   (120)  (BB)   1,054

Total costs and expenses   7,571   1,174   2,652   11,397

Operating loss   (7,096)   (1,174)   (2,652)   (10,922)

Other income
Interest earned on marketable securities held

in Trust Account   —   2,442   (2,442)  (AA)  —

Other income, net   118   —   —   118

Interest income   1   —   —   1

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   5,053   —   5,053

Total other income   119   7,495   (2,442)   5,172

(Loss) income before income tax   (6,977)   6,321   (5,094)   (5,750)

Income tax expense   (1)   (525)   —   (526)

Net (loss) income  $ (6,978 )  $ 5,796   $ (5,094 )   $ (6,276 )
Net loss per common share, basic and

diluted  $ (11.74 )
Basic and diluted net income per share,

Class A common stock   $ 0.27
Basic and diluted net income per share,

Class B common stock   $ 0.27
Weighted average number of common

shares outstanding, basic and diluted   29,257,976
Net loss per common share, basic and

diluted   $ (0.21)

57

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as